

FILED

SEP 24 2013

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 314120

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Leonard Browning, a single person )  
Barbara Drake, a single person )  
Appellants, )

vs. )

DOTY FAMILY TRUST, Forest C. )  
Doty and Lil Doty, husband and wife, )  
and the marital community composed )  
thereof; Charles C. Amburgey, Sr., )  
and Sandra R. Amburgey, husband )  
and wife, and the marital community )  
composed thereof; Steve Greene, )  
a single person, and Susan Beamer, )  
a single person; CHERITH FAMILY )  
TRUST, and James Gibson and Sylvia )  
Gibson, husband and wife, and the )  
marital community composed thereof, )

Respondents. )

AMENDED  
BRIEF OF  
APPELLANT  
BROWNING

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	.....iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	..... 1
BROWNING'S CHALLENGES TO FINDINGS OF FACT AND ARGUMENT:	
FINDINGS OF FACT NO. 1.1 & 1.2	..... 4
FINDINGS OF FACT NO. 1.8	..... 8
FINDINGS OF FACT NO. 1.11	..... 17
FINDINGS OF FACT NO. 1.12	..... 20
FINDINGS OF FACT NO. 1.13	..... 23
FINDINGS OF FACT NO. 1.14	..... 24
FINDINGS OF FACT NO. 1.15	..... 28
FINDINGS OF FACT NO. 1.18	..... 29
FINDINGS OF FACT NO. 1.19	..... 31
A. THE QUESTION OF PROPERTY BOUNDARY	..... 32
B. DID BROWNING HAVE THE RIGHT TO REPAIR THE FENCE LINE?	..... 38

C. WERE DAMAGES PROVEN WITH WITH REASONABLE CERTAINTY? .....	41
D. TREBLE DAMAGES CLAIM .....	46
BROWNING'S OBJECTION TO EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION AT TRIAL .....	52
CONCLUSION .....	52

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>Bill v. Gattavara</u> , 24 Wash.2d 819, 835, 167 P.2d 434 (Wa. 03/28/1946)	51
<u>Berg v. Ting</u> , 125 Wn.2d 544, 551, 886 P.2d 564 (1995) (quoting RCW 64.04.010)	11
<u>Birchler v. Castello Land Co</u> , 942 P.2d 968, 133 Wash.2d 106 (Wash. 08/21/1997)	46
<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> , Abridged Sixth Edition, 1991	18, 19, 50
<u>City of Spokane v. Catholic Bishop of Spokane</u> , 33 Wn.2d 496, 503, 504, 206 P.2d 277 (1949)	14
<u>DD&amp;L, Inc. v. Burgess</u> , 51 Wn.App. 329, 335, 753 P.2d 561 (1988)(alteration in original) (quoting <u>Rusha v. Little</u> , Me. 309 A.2d 867, 869 (1973))	32
<u>Danner v. Bartel</u> , 21 Wn. App. 213, 216, 584 P.2d 463 (1978), overruled on other grounds by <u>Chaplin</u> , 100 Wn. 2d at 861	34
See <u>Donald v. City of Vancouver</u> , 43 Wn.App. 880, 885, 719 P.2d 966 (1986)	10, 15
<u>Dorsey v. King County</u> , 51 Wn.App. 664, 668-69, 754 P.2d 1255 (1988)	31
<u>Goodman v. Darden, Damon and Stafford Assocs.</u> , 100 Wash.2d 476, 670 P.2d 648 (1983)	50

<u>Green v. Hooper</u> , 205 P.3d 134, 149 Wash.App. 627 (Wash.App.Div. 3 01/27/2009)	37
<u>Harris v. Ski Park Farms Inc.</u> , 120 Wash. 2d 727, 738, 844 P.2d 1006 (Wa. 02/11/1993), citing <u>Swan v. O'Leary</u> , 37 Wash. 2d 533, 225 P.2d 199 (1950)	13
<u>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</u> , 132 Wn.App. 546, 555, 132 P.3d 789 (2006), aff'd, 162 Wn. 2d 340, 172 P.3d 688 (2007)	39
<u>Hellberg v. Coffin Sheep Co.</u> , 66 Wash. 2d 664, 669, 404 P.2d 770 (Wa. 07/22/1965)	27
<u>Hill v. Cox</u> , 110 Wash.App. 394, 41 P.3d 495 (Wash.App.Div.3 02/26/2002), citing, <u>Fox v. Mahoney</u> , 106 Wn.App. 226, 230, 22 P.3d 839 (2001) (citing <u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971))	52
<u>In re Estate of Jones</u> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004)	50
<u>Kalinowski v. Jacobowske</u> , 8 Wn.App. 344, 506 P.2d 319 (1973)	11, 12
<u>Kemery v. Mylroie</u> , 8 Wn.App. 344, 506 P.2d 319 (1973)	11
<u>Kirk v. Tomulty</u> , 66 Wash.App. 231, 240, 241, 831 P.2d 792 (Wa.App. 06/29/1992)	22
<u>Potts v. Smith</u> , 113 Wash.App. 1051 (Wash.App.Div.1 09/30/2002)	12
<u>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Central Nat'l Ins. Co.</u> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994)	42

<u>Qwest Corp. v. City of Bellevue</u> , 161 Wn.2d 353, 369, 166 P.3d 667 (2007)	47
<u>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</u> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 42, 59 P.3d 611 (2002)	6, 8, 21, 28, 30
<u>Scott v. Wallitner</u> , 49 Wn.2d 161, 299 P.2d 204 (1956)	12
<u>Seattle-First National Bank v. Brommers</u> , 89 Wash.2d 190, 570 P.2d 1035 (Wa. 10/27/1977)	47
<u>Sherrell v. Selfors</u> , 73 Wash. App. 596, 871 P.2d 168 (Wa.App. 04/05/1994), citing <u>Iverson v. Marine Bancorporation</u> , 86 Wash.2d 562, 546 P.2d 454 (1976)	42
<u>Soviano v. Westport Amusements, Inc.</u> , 144 Wn.App. 72, 78, 180 P.3d 874 (2008)	32
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 96 Wn.2d 215, 634 P.2d 868 (1981)	18, 25
<u>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. V. Dickie</u> , 149 Wn. 2d 873, 880, 73 P.3d 369 (2003)	32
<u>Sweeten v. Kauzlarich</u> , 38 Wn.App. 163, 166, 684 P.2d 789 (1984)	15
<u>Thompson v. Smith</u> , 59 Wash. 2d 397, 406, 367 P.2d 798 (Wa. 01/12/1962)	24
<u>Wheeler v. Bill</u> , 18 Wash.2d 196, 138 P.2d 857 (Wa. 06/16/1943)	45

Wherrell v. Selfors, 73 Wash.App. 596, 871 P.2d 168  
(Wn.App. 04/05/1994), citing Henriksen v. Lyons,  
33 Wash.App. 123, 126, 652 P.2d 18 (1982),  
review denied, 99 Wash.2d 1001 (1983)

50

STATUTES:

RCW 64.04.010

11

RCW64.12.030

46

RCW 64.12.040

46
